## GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Mizoram Secretariat, Mizoram New Capital Complex (MINECO), Aizawi-796001
Phone No. 0389-2336038 & 2336010/Fax No. 0389-2336678/email:gadmizoram@gmail.com
\*\*\*\*\*

Aizawl, the 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2024

## NOTIFICATION

**No.A.11016/2/2019-GAD(SEC)/347:** In the interest of public service and as provided under Rule-5 of the 'Mizoram State Election Commission (Conditions of Service) Rules, 2011', the Competent Authority is pleased to order extension of tenure of Pu Laima Chozah, IAS (Retd.) as Mizoram State Election Commissioner, Mizoram State Election Commission in the fixed pay of Rs.2,25,000/- per month and other allowances at such rate as admissible from time to time for another 6 (six) months till 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

The terms and conditions of service of Pu Laima Chozah, IAS (Retd.) on his extension of tenure as State Election Commissioner, Mizoram State Election Commission will be governed by the 'Mizoram State Election Commission (Conditions of Service) Rules, 2011.'

## Sd/- K. LALTHAWMMAWIA

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram General Administration Department

## **Memo No.A.11016/2/2019-GAD(SEC)/347** : **Aizawl, the 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2024** Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram
- 2. P.S to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Deputy Speaker/Deputy Govt. Chief Whip
- 4. Vice Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram
- 5. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
- 6. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram
- Secretary, MPSC/MSSSB/MIC/MSEC/MSCPCR/Mizoram Lokayukta/MYC
- 8. All Administrative Departments
- 9. All Heads of Departments
- 10. Secretary, State Election Commission
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationeries with 5(five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette
- 12. Website Manager, GAD
- 13. Guard file

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
General Administration Department